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1.. DISCIPI11NAHY PR\)yEEDINGS ,- PEH~dITTING PIN BALrj· I!lACHil~E ON LICENSED 
.PRKVlISES IN VI01A1TON OF rrnLE 7 0-F STATE HEG.ULATIONEf NO~ 20. -
LICENS~ SDSPENDEP FOE lQ DAYS, LESS 5 FOR·PLEAo 

' . '-~ 

··In the Matter. of Discipiinary ) . 

) 

) 

_) 

Proceedipgs against_ · · 
~, . \ 

. . ' 

;RICHLYN LODGE" (a, corpora ti'on) 
BaQK Rba4 from Swarts~ood to 

. Kemah. L al·rn . . · .. 
Hampton Tovvnship 
P~O. Sviartswood, _N_o Jo, 

) 
Hold.er of Plenary Retail C.onsump-
tiori Lic~nse C-8, issued by the ) 
Township Committee.· .of the 

. ·Township of Hampton.. ) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - -

i ·CONCLUSIONS 
AND .ORDER 

Dolan· and Dolan, Esqs., Attorney~ for Def.endcint-licensee. · 
Edward F. Ambrose; Esq., appearing for Departmen::t of Alcoholic. 

Beverage Control •. 

BY THE- COMJ.lffIS.SIONER: 

De·r.endant ha'~ /pleaded non vul t ·to the follovving. charge~-

HQn August -~~6,· 1947, you allowed; permitted· and suffered 
on: and about your: lieen'sed premises two 'J.nachines or.· · 
devices conimonly renown a'.s bagatelle or ·pin ball machines' 
in violation, of Rule 7 of ·~tate Regula ti-ons No o 8Q." · 

. The file herein discloses. that on August 26, )-947_, · sn .inspector 
o:f the Departinent of Alcoholic Bever.age Control observed two pin .. · 
ball machines. of the ·usual type o·n· defendant Y s licensed I)remises. 
The· secretary of def~µdant torporrition claim~d that sh~ did not· know 
it was a: violation to have.pin ball'"machines on the licensed. prem-

, ises and immediately made arrangements, for the rernovCl.l" of the , 1 

rnachin~Se . Altho~gh, the licensee has been in.bus~ness only· since 
. November 1946, · the lEmguage of t.tie rule is clear _and ignorance. of 
the pt·ovisions. of· the· State- Regulations cannot be. accepted as at1 
excuse. ·. ~ 

The licensee has_ no pr.ior adjudicated record.o I shall, ther.e­
fore; suspend. its licerise' for ten days, less five days fot the plea, 
or a net suspension of. five days" Re· CQ.rter,:;t Club of Trenton 9 

Bulle tin 672, I te~ 12. · 

Accordingly f) it is,_ on t-his 25th day of S_eptember J "1947, 

OHDERE.D that. Plenary Retail Consumption. Li'cens.e· c~s,. issued _by . 
_the· Tovmship: Committee -of the -Township of Hampton to Richlyn L·odge 
(a corporation), ·for premises - on Back Eoad frora .Swartsvvood to Kemah 
Lake, H3.mptot1 Township, be and the same is. hereby suspended fo:i;» f1ve ·. 
(5) days, ·comn1encing .at 1'2:01 a.i11 .. ·october. 6, 19417~. and tei"rilina~ing 
- .L 1 ~, 01 . t - 11 1 -, LJ 7 ·I aG ~~ .a .. IL1 •. Oc ober , , ~-..:· .• 

-EHWIN.Bo HOCK 
Commissioner. 

\· 



'\ . \ 

·l?AGE 2 BULLETIN 778 

2. ACTI v ny RE.PORT FOR s~~p T[Mfj tf-(' l % 7 

_ARRE.STS: 
8ooti e;;_:;_;er s· Licensee~ enc employees - - - - - ~ 1-. 

<.. 

Tot~1 number of persons arrested -. - .- - - 14 

St I ZURE.S: 
---Stills_- 50 ~e<llons or und<:1r . - - - - - - - - -.- - - ·• - - ·• ·'J 

Over 50 gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ,- - - - - - ~ - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - ~ 
Bre~ed ~alt bev~rages - gallons - 19.50 
Illicit alcohol'- ~ellons - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - ~ - .- - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - 36.59 
Distilled alcoholic b8ver~ges - gallon~ - ~ - - ~ - - - - - ~ - - - - ~ - - - - - ~ - - - - - - 4.40 
~ine - callons - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - ~ - - - - - - - ~ - ~ - - 3~·~3 
Mash - ~~llons - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - 280u.oo 
Motor vehicles - C8rs- - - - - - l 

I RETAIL LIC~NSLES: 
Toh;l number of premises inspected - - - - .., - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - -
Tot&l number of prem1s~s where ~lcohol ic beverafes ~~re g~uged- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Total number of bott1es gwged '"' - - -· - - - - - - - - - - - -
Total number of premises where viol~tions ~er~ f 0~1d - -
Toioi number of violations founa· -· - - - - - - :::: 
Typ~ of violations found: 

U:!quol i r· i c:d e111p i oy ees - - - ·- - -- l f 
I 1 H cit 1 i qu 1Jr - ooti its - - - .. 1) 
Re~ul di ons #38 sign not ·posted- rn 
Disµosc.i.per·1nit necesssry- ·b 
Gamblin~ de~ic~s - - - - 7 - - - 4 

STATt LICENSEE.S:, 

. . 

Pr.ohibiiec! sifns - - - - - - - -· - - .-- - -. - Li 
Other merc&ntile busin~ss- - - - - T - - - - 5 
,'robd:ile fronts .. - - -'-_ - - - - -·- - - - - 1 

'~iiher· vioi;:i'ions - - - -- -- - - - - - -··- - - 4 

Pr em i ses i nspeded - -: - - :- - - - - - - - - - ·· - - ~/- - - - - -- - - ·-. - - - -
License ~ppl ~c~tions invest1gated - .- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

COMPLAINTS: 

725 
.BlZ 

12, 875 
u6 
62 

5 
18 

Compfoints e;ssignecJ For invE.stig<:1tion - - -.- - - -·- .- - - - - - - - - - -- - - - 243 
Complaints investi~,;<:.:ted, n~vie1~eo 2nJ closeo- - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - ;~81 
Investig~~ions completeu - not ciosea ~umini~tr~tivtly - 11 
Inve~tigc;tions [SSit;ned, noi· yet· com;)letuJ - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - ~lJ 

LA80l\1HORY: 
Anol y ses mcde - r - - - - - - - - - - - -
11.shake-uo1i cases' (e:il cohol, 1'1l<Trsr c:w:o ::rt i r· i c i .:,1 col or·; 
L'i.quor found to be not !-ienui1w as leueled - oottles -·. 

IDENTIFIU\TION BUREAU: 

- bottles-

Crimincil Finterprint ident~fjcations mGde - - - - - - - - - - -
Persons fingerprinted i'or non-crirr:im\l purposes - - - - - - - -
Identific2iti_on contacts·nic.:de 1;.;iih c;thcr enforcement <:.;~cnc;ies- -
Motor vehicle identifications via N.J.St~ie Po!ice Teletype 

. DISCIPLINARY PROC£LOINGS~ 
Cases transmitted to municip~lities - - - - .-
Violations involved: 
Sale during prohibited hours - - ~ 6 Pernitting nostesses on premises - - - - 1 · 
Sale to minors - - ~ - - - - - - - - - 5 
PermittJng bookmakin2 on pre~ises-
Conduct ing bu~iness 2s a nutsance­
Per;niHing ro;ambl in!:; on prerni.ses -
Sale to intoxjcate~ persons - -

Permitting irnrnorc..l 21ctivity· on pren1ises- 1 
Possessing chilled beer (DL 1 icensee)- - l 
Per~itting br~wls on prem~ses 1 
So.le outside scope of license 1 
UnqLJ.<=J if i ed t:•npl oyees - - - - 1 

Cases in~tituted at De0ertment (1 case~ also-involved csnccll~tion proceedings) 
·Violations involved: 

Frau0 a~d Froni • - - - - - -
Possessin~ illicit liquor- - -
Sale dur~n~'orohibi+ed hours­
Perrni'tting_p.in bc-~.li machines on 

3* 
3 

- c premises - - ~ - - - - - - - -
Unqualified employees- - - - - - -
Failu~e to File notice of ch~nge 

ih application - - - - - - - - l 
Hindering Jnvesti~~tion - - - - - - - -1 

I 

I 

Le~dness ~ - - - ·-·- - - - - -
License~ wo;kin~ ~hi le drunk -

·Sale outs i cie sco·pe or-· 1 i cense­
S81 e to minors - - - - - - - ~ 
S(~rV irH,: bcver c:ges other fhc,n ordered 
Permitting hostesses on premises 
Pe~mittin~ lottery (punch bosrd) on 

pn.::11 i ~;es 

i 
1 
l 
1-
1 

·cases brought by municip~lities rn1 o~n i~1tiative an0 rtpartea tu Dt~~rtment ~ - - ~ - - - - -
Viol~tions ~nvolvea: · 
-sc:le'·t·o minors·_ - - - - - - - ~ 

HE.f.\R:INGS HC:LD AT DlP /.\R Tr11lf\JT: 
Tofal number ot' hee;r i ngs hel cl -
· A~peils - ~ - - - ~ - - -

Disciplinary proceedin~s- - ·4 
- -· -

El i g i b i l i ty -

PERMITS ISSUED: I 

Total numb~r of permits issued 
E.:;1p 1 oymcnt 
Solicitors 
Soc i d · sf f e, i rs 

·- - ,~ -

L::6 
'l or:: 

·445, 

- - - - - --· ·- ,. 
Sei2u~es - - - - - - - - - -
?,1)pl i cc·.t; ons for· l i cr.::nse - -

U:~dN 8.- hJLK, 
Comm i ss i on~r·. 

) 
l 

l 01 
8 

18 

1:;;; 
,/ 

199 
209 

5 

13 

1G37 
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) . 
AP'PELL,A'TE DECISIONS- - JVIOLLE:H v. MIDDLETOVVN TOWNSHIP o-

HARRY 1EOLLER, 

Appellant, 

-vs- ON APPEAL: 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 
TOWNSHIP .COl'.fMITTEE OF THE 
TOWNSHI?. OF MIDDLETOWN, )· 

Respondent ·) 

Edward F:. Juska, Esqo; Attorney for Appellan·t .. 
·.John iVL· Pillsbury, Esq .. ,. Attorney for Responde_nto 

BY. THE COl\KivIISSIONEH: 

This is an appeal from the~ action of rGspondent in denying the 
application of appellant for a plenary retail distribution license 
for premise~·l6cated at.the ~orner of Wilson Avenue and Mairi Street, 
Port Monmouth, Middletown Township. 

Appellant ts application was denied on Nlay 8, 1947 upon the 
grounds that "public convenience and. necessity 'has not been estab­
lish,2d". ~rhe app~al was filed on May. 1~); 1~47 .. 

'-The evidence herein establishes that since· October 1946 appel­
lant has held a limited retail distribution license. for th~ premises 
in question. Under said license he may· sel·l any unchilled, brewed .. 
malt alcoholic b~verages~ in quantities of not less than seventy-two 
fluid ounces, for consumption off the licensed p~emises b-µ.t_only .fn 
original contain~rs. R. So 33:1-12(3)bo A plenary retail distribu­
tion license ·would perr~ii t. him to sell an;r_ alcoholic .. beverages for -
consumption· off th~ licensed premises but only: in origina.l containers. 
Ro S .. · 33:1-12(3)a~ _At the hearing held herein· appellant testified · 

- that lw. conducts a delicatessen store and. that many of his customers 
desired. to purchase liquor . and cold bottles o;f. bGer, wh~ch hf: is not 
perrn:i.tted to sell under h:ls present licenseo ·· Three of hi.s customers 
testified that the sale of. c1ll ty~pes of alcoholic beverages. at appel­
lant ts premises would be desirableo . . I . 

According to the l9~W ·Federal census, the Tov1.rns.hip of ·1vtlddle.t,ovv11 
has a population of 11, 0180 The tovvnship had previously· is-sued: . 
twenty-three plenary_ reta.il consumption licenses and three pl·0nary, 
ret0il distribution licenses, all of v1hich ?-re presently ·outstanding .. 

On behaJ-"r of respondent~ Committeeman Garton_ testified that, fOr ' 
the past several years, ·the Tcrvvnship Coimni ttee had refused.?. except -

. under unusual circumstances, to is sue any further .licenses on the· 
ground tha.t the township had a sufficient number j_n general to meet 
the needs of the public. Be.further testifi8d that, despite the fact 
that the nearest plenary 'retail dis·tribution license -1s approximately 
·one ::-:Lnd one_;quarter miles from appellant ts pr§mi~.Jt::s, .the Cornrni ttee 
f0lt that there was no need for the issuance of the license in ques­
tion b~~cause e·leven ,.of the twenty-three plenary retail consumption 
l~censes have been issued for premises in the same section of the 
township· in which app~3llant ts pr.ernises are located .. · In determinJ.ng 
the. need f9r .an· additional plenary retail distribution license, the 

· ·.: _locaJ~. issuing _authority ri1c:i.y- t8:ke into consideration the rn.miber of 
ple'nary retail consumption lice.ns.es already in e;xis tence. Gorcica v o 

Walling:ton 2 ·Bulletin 65.9, Item 10·~ It also a~ppear,s· that the Tovmspip 
Committee conside·red a petition hearing .ti1.e nain:es of 12f:;_ people _who -c~· 
favo:r;>ed the issuance of the license, and a-:p~ti:t:Lon containing the 
names. of · 117 peo:ple who· .opposed the issuance . of the license. 

,· 
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Under all the circumstances I conclude that appellant has not 
sustained the burd~n.of proof in establishing that respondent acted 
in an arbitrary or unreasonable manner in denying appellant's appli-:-

( • 0 -·z. . . 
cation.. . . · . : 

Furthermore, the :i;ssua.nce of an additional ·plenary_ r.etail dis..:.· 
tribution license in tlie Towµ.ship of i\tliddlet~wn i.s now prohib~ted by. 
the State. Limitatio:n Law (P.t., 1~347,· .c. 94). See De~ad_ova v~ittl.§. 
Falls 2 B!~~letin· 770, Item 9; Scott Vo Harmony 9 Bulletin ?73, Item 11 • 

. Tl~e. respondent ts actiop· must be ·affirmedc 

Accordingly, it is,· on -this 25th 'day.· of September_,_ 1947, ~ 
\" \ . . 

, ·ORDERED that the action o.f respondent .be and· thf2 ·same is hereby 
. affirmed.!/ and the· appea--1 heroin be and. the sarne' is hereby dismissed. 

I 

ERWIN B •. HOCK 
Cammi s .s ion er .. 

4o LICENSEES - HEREIN OF. EXHIBITS BY MANUFACTUHERS OR vVHOLESALEHS AT 
RETAI-LERS' CONVKN'fIONS · - SPEC;I-AL RULING PHOHIBITING ~vlANUFAGTURERS, 
WHOLES.ALERS OR EOLICI'rORS FHOM EXHIDITING "lViINIATUHES n TO RETAILERS· •. 

Three Featbers Distributors In~~ 
- Jersey City, lL J .. 

Gentlemen~ 

September ~5,.1947 

This confirms your recent telephone inquiry concerning your.com~ 
pany, holder of .a wholesale liquor license in this state" 

You indicate that,. 'at an annual ·convention to be held by a New · 
Jersey liquor d.ealers·1 association 'on September 29th at the 'Berkeley 
.Carteret Hotel at Asbury Parkj N 0 J •· .. JJ your comp~3:ny· and various other 
Nevv Jers~y wholesale· or :manufacturing licensees are going to have · 
liquo_r exhibits or displays. . . . .. 

· ,·; It .is permis.sible _for- Nevr Jersey vv.-holesale or rnanufa('.turing 
.l~censees to have such displays or exhibits at these r~t~il liquor 
dealers' conven tion.s. · It is understood;. of course, that if- any . 
wholesale or manufa~turing licensee plans to serve or give away any 
sample of.its alcoholic beverages a f ·the- convention or . to s'olic1 t or 
acoept orders. the.re-" such licensee must first ·obtain a, spec:ial permit 
from this Dephrtment. · (R~ K~ue~~r Brewing Co. 2 Bulletin 71, Item 7; 
Re Wolber, Bulletin .71, Item 8; . cf o Re Quality Cut __ Ra te'.Liouor .s tor~ 
Inc. 2, .Bul1etin 172J. Item ~ .• ). . . · ·. ,_ . · . · · 

You ask whether your compc~ny, · in its display:; may· use trrniniaturesn 
from which the alcohoLLc. bever~~ges r+avG. been :withdrawn .. · These · . 
'IYminia tures n are bottles ·or sirililar ·containers smaller in. size ·than 
_is permi t.ted for sale under. State Regul~;.tion.s' No .. 23. ·Slnce 
retai-lers may not .posses~; or sell any ·nmiriiat-l:i..resn·, it can only lead 

, to .confusion for such containers, even· though empty, ·to be exhibited 
to_· th~ _retailers in any disp~ay ~ Hence J it :is. '±m_proper that they :be 
di splayed~. ·· · 

. . While' it' is. trlie. that at. one ti1ne I the Departrnent -allowed sa1·es-· 
men to .exhibit nminia turesh to reta.ilers (H~ V\iiJ:YdD:son,. Gaddis & Co;;., . 

. 'Bu];.letin JOO, Iter~1 11; Re S-insheimer-t. ·I?ulletin 357, I.tern s;· . . 
: Re.Frankfort Distilleries Inc~i Bulletin 367, It~m 4), this. view has 

since ·been. abandoned., For··the. saJ:ce of-·qlarfty, I ·hereby ·speci"ally 
·rule tha·t no .. ma.nufacturer or.-. wholesaler' or salesrnan rnav exhibit· to 
. retailers ._any· bottles or. 0 ther cont-airiers. o:f alcol1.olic'" heverages j 
,whether empty or not, which are.smaller in size·than those permitted 
under State Regulations 'No .. 23. 

~very truly your~~. 
. I ERWIN B·. HOCK 

I rnmm-1 ~ c; f"\1"'\C.l'Y" 
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5 ... DISCIPLINAHY -PROCEEDINGS - CL(JB 'LICENSEE -- NOT IN ACTIVE OPEEATION~ 
·AND !DID NOT H.AVE EXCLU$IVE.? CON'rINOOUS p,QSSESSION FOR T.~lHEE .YEARS -
··.PRIOE .. TO APPLICATION FOR LICENSE.-· FALSE ANSWERS IN: LICENSE · 
APPLICATION - .LICENSE HEVOKED. . . 

_,· ,' 

In the Matter of Discipllnary · 
Proce~dings aeainst' 
. . . '· ' . 

-BUDD LAKE VJ"ACKY -CLUB 
Rout(-:: 6 
Mour1t ·Olive· Tovmship 

· n O Bu,...,d L·a·i-e · N ·J c~ ~ U A' o ., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder· o:f Club Li"cerise. CB-4 ) · 
. issued by. the· Township Committee 
of _the_ Tovmship· of l~Ioun~ Olive.. . ) 
- -- - ( - -· - - --, ....,,. - - - - - - -

' I 

/ I' 

CONCLUSIONS 
_AND. ORDEH 

Budd. Lake wacJ:~y Club, by ·August J .. D'Agosti".no. 
Edward· F o Ambrose, Esq .. , appearing fot Depa.r tnient of Al coho-lie_ 

Beverige Control6 

BY THE COMMISSIONEH~ 
. r . 

''··· 

·Def enqant '_plead~ non _vult to charges alleging . that it rnade :fal_se 
. statements in the C?-pplication for its. current license,, vizo,·· that .lt 
had. be<3Yl ·.in active. op_er?-tion 'as 'a- club for three years im!nedic.·t"tely . 
prior to· th~ appli~~tion arid that it. had.been in eiciusive contiriuous 
possession anG. use of c·lub quarters for- three ye .. at's irnmedi_a.tely prfor 
to the application, ·whereas. in tr,uth and fact it, was_ not ·in. su'cl1 . J 
active operation and tli~ not have.exclusive·possession anti use of 
club quarters· for a period -of three y-ears; :such false stc.:~teinent"s 
being iri violation of R .. s~ 33:1~85o . 

. . . . ' . . ' 
·Oh August 25,. 1947; when sBrvice of: the af'.ore'.men"t.ion~d, cli[irges 

;-

was made' the. defenda.n t..:..license'e wa.s also ser.ved vvi th an. order to \ / . 
show caus·e why its club license ,_should. not be c.ahceiled. for the· 
reason that it had been improvidently issued i'n viqla tion_ ·or Rules 2, 
_3 and 4 qf State Regul.ations No. ~7.. · · 

Before these proceedings "V\rere instituted the defen-~1an t sur.ren- · ( 
dered its license to the l·ocal issuing authority.. Such surrender, 
however,. due.s not bar proceedings to· r.evok~ "the ·.lieeri"se o . Ro·s .. 33: 1-31 .. 

A review. of t_he record i'ndicat~s th2 t, whatever the _ulti.ma te · 
int_entions of the defepd-ant may. have been, it is obvious .. that it.di.d- 1

: 

not qu;alify for a· club license and that false ·answers. in its· ~pplica­
tion led to· i.ssuance of the license.' As a mattE;r 6f ·fact -there fs 

, extrenlG· doubt· that the defenct~mt constituted -a· bona.· fid@· club ·.within 
·the cont~rnpiation ··of the. Alcoholic-' Beverage Law .. " Under the circuni.:... · 
st.a11ces ·r ·sha,11 revoke the. lieense .. No actior1 ,will be ta.ixen on:.tbe 
orde~ to- show cause .. · · 

. , .. -

Acc~rding'ly; it i's.? on. t~1is .~6th day 1947}" 

. • OHDERED. that Club License· CB-~1, ~ssued by .. the· Township C.otrimi t.tee 
of ··the 'I'O\\'nship. of Mount Olive to .Budd .Lai:rn .·wacL:y Club; for premise_s 
oh Routo -6, Mount Oliv8 :Township 1 be· and the same i·s .hereby_ rEWO~{e:d; 
effectlve fmm.edi a tely,. , · · · 

' . 

I. 

ERWIN.B. HOCK 
·~ Commis sioneY. ~· 

•,"I I' 
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. 6.· DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS._· SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEEAGEf3 TO Ai'J. 
INTOXICATED PERSON IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF.STATE REGULATIONS 
NO .. 20 - PERMIT'TLNG FEll~ALE EMPLOY.EE TO ACCEPT AiiCOHOLIC BEVEEAGES 
AS GIFT FROM CUSTOMER IN VIOLATION OF RULE 22 OF STAT.E REGULATIONS 
NO. 20 ~ PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAY.So 

' In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
-Proce~din~s against· 

DOROTHY DEL DUGA 
T/a VICTORIA BAR & GRILL 
2512 Federal Street 
Camden, TI. Jo, 

) 

) 

) ) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Cons~mp­
tion License C-S02 for the 1946-47 ) 
licensing year and Plenary Retail 
Consumption License C-128 fot the 
1947-48 licensing year, iss~ed·by 
the Municipal Board of Al~ohcilic 

.Beverag~ Control of the City of 
Camde·n. : 
- - - -.·-'- - - - -·- - - - - - - -

) ~-­

) 

)' 

/ COl·J°CL US IONS 
AND.ORDER 

Frams.: M .. Lario, Esq .. ,· Attorne~· for Defenda.'nt-lic.enseeo · 
Will1a.m P. wood, Esq.;, appearin~ .for Department of Alcoholic 

· BE~v0rn·g~ G·ontr·o1· ' ·.., ; ,...., Cl. :> '- . .J.. ~· 

BY·· THE COMlvitSSIONER: 

Defe?da_nt p'leaded not guilty .. to the .f9llo~ving charges~ 

n.1.. On March 7, 1947, you s·o.ld, served, delivered and 
allowed, permitted and suffered the . service and deli very of -r 

an .alcoholtc beverage to a pe-r·son actually or appar.ently 
intoxicated,. and a.llowed,. permitted and suffered the consump-· 
tion of an alcoholic beverage by such person upon your. licenSGd 
premises, in v~olation of Rule ·1 of State.Regulatio~s N~~ 20 .. ·· 

u2. On the date aforesaid, you.allowed, permitted and _ 
suffered a ferna·1e ·employed on your li.censed premis.es to a·ccept 
a bevef age ~t the e~pense of ~hd as ~ gift from· a customer · 
·and patron, in violation of Rule 82 of State Reg.ulations No. 
20· .. ff . 4 I - '·, .• . 

· i An ABC agent testified that at 11:10 p.m .. on JVIarc'h 7, 1947, he. 
entered defendant's licensed premises and.took a seat alongside of 
one Samuel Moffitt who was leaning over U1e bar.· A ·fe-vll minutes 
thereafter, •acc<?rding to the investigator, this man was served a" 
glass of. whiskey by. one Arma Stack ·who was tenciing bar~ .The ABC 
age11t 1 s testimony con t:Lnued a·s· follows: ·After the. man in quesifion 
consumed this ·orinlr, the barmaid; .on her. own volition, poured another 
whis.t\:ey. for him and remar1rnd, nr am havJng one on you .. n ,She then 
proceeded to the back ba·r, obtained a qo·ttle or· Malcolm. Scot9h Whisky, 
poured a drink for herself and placed the drillic before her on the 
front .. bar. · The man refused ·to pay for. _the drinKs ·in CJuestion because. 
the barmaid had not consumed her drin.>:c. ·-After .a ·short discussion, 
hovrnv.er; the barmaid drank the Scotch whisJ:cy, _and. the customer then 
gave her a dollar bill. Tl'w barmaio. rang up seventy-five cents on 
the. cash register, obtained a quarter from the .eash· drawer and pl.aced 

·the coin on the ba~ in front of the customerD The ABC agent testi­
fied that, in :bis. opinion, the nrn.n to whom the .. drinks had been servt-;d 
was apparently intoxica tecl. · Duri4g the course of the inv·estiga tor., s 
testimony, in. substantiation of his opinion, he sc:dd, · u I-Ie was (droop.;_ 
ing;1. and·· his· eyes were glassy -)HHt his speech was -- it was sort of 
br.okeno · He was. slow in spea.King~ He was a little na.sty with it at 
the time. ~HH~ He, stagger~d .. YJ · · 
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Anot:rler inv.estigator corroborateo_; in tl~e ·maiil:, tht:: ·test.imony of· 

~is fellow investigator. 

A nurnbet· of· \:li tnesses. were) produced by defefrdanto Their testF-
1nony is ·confusing but te11ds tql support the test~Lmony of the _ 

• 
1-investigators. Thus all ·deny tha.t Moffitt was intoxicated. However;, -
James Cox s.aicl that nhe wasn 1 t drtmh: but .he had· been drinl'(ing" .. " · 
Robert Cox sa.id he told his friend "not to drink ariy,more. You 
·haven·tt be·en home from vv:or:t~.n Moffitt admitted that, before entering 

· defendant 1 s. premises, he had had ··"a couple of, drin1rn'7 • He said he 
. w~.s sick because of 1 .. urn~es inhaled at. hi-s vvorlc. Secondly, ·all 
defendant ts witnesse's -deny that Mo_ffitt had a:pything to qrink after 
he entered defendant 1 s preinis_es.. It is· not likely,· however, that, he 
sat at the bar for more than twenty minutes -1.i'./ithout having anything 
t'o drinz:. I be_lieV$', the investiga.tor ts testimony that.Moffitt was 
intoxicated·and that two drinks'of whiskey were sold and delivered 
to him while ·he ~v,as in· that condition. 

As. to the .. second, c·har.ge:. ·Anna· Sta CK denied" that she dra1ik 
_any-thing. She'. admits,.: ho.wever,.that Moffitt as~ced her. to have a· " 
drinK with him and that· he' st:dd; nr tm not going to pay you until y.ou 
have one with rue o u She admits tl:a t Moffi t.t. paid seventy .,..f.i Ve. cents 
for two drin~s. I believe the investigators• testimony that Ariha 
Staci.\:. did j consume the drinK an,d that she adm.itted. the Violation to 
them.. Therefore:, ·+·find ·defendant guilty of bot.l1 charges." 

, ·,Defendant has a prior 'recorc} .. On Janua1~y 22, i946, her license 
was suspended. for a period of ·'f.ifte_en d_ay s for possession of· LLlici t 
J!iquor ... Re Del·Duca 9 Bulletin 69~::,_.rtem 2., Under all the ciJ?cum­
stances I .shall suspend defendant 1 s license ·ror a· period of forty-:-

-five. day $. • . · · · . , · . . ' , . · ~ · • . · · 

\ ' 

Although this proceedlng was instituted duririg the 1946--47 
licensing .peri6d, it does not abate but.remains fhlly effective 

·against· the. renewa'l lice11se for- the present fiscal year~ State 
Regulations No. 16 ." .· · · t , · .· . , . 

Accordingly, .. it ~s, ·on· t~is 29th day o.f September.·, 1947, 

·' ORDERED t.hat Plenary Retail Consump.ti.on License C-128, · issu.~q 
by-. the. Municips.l Board of Al.coh6lic Beverage Control· of t.rw City '_of 

. Camden to Dorothy Del Duca, t/a ·Victoria Bar and Grill·, for. premises 
2512 Federal .Strffet, Camden, -l~e ·and· the _same is hereby· suspended for 
forty-five (45). days; commencing at 7~00 a~m" October· 6 7 . H347,-·and_. 
ter;r1inating_at ?:00 aomo Noveml)er 20., 19L17o . . . 

. ' . " '.I" 

\ 

ERWIN Bo Ha°CK 
·Commissioner"· 

. I 

i. 
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_-. 7 o MORAL TURPITUDE - CRDJlE OF OPEHA1~rING A STII.L SUBSEQUENT TO HEPEAL 
INVOLVES1 ·-MORAL TURPITUDEo / 

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - KNGAG°ING IN ALCOHOLIC 
BEVEHAGE BUSINESS· D_URING PAST FIVE YEARS - APPLICATION TO LIFT 
DENIED. . 

In the Matter of an Ap~lication ) 
to.Remove Disqualification be-

.. cause of a_ Conviction, Pursuant · -) 
to Ro So 33~1-3lo2o 

·case No .. 601 

-BY THE COlvll\JIISSIONER: 

)' 

- - - - -) 

CONCtUSIONS­
AND OHDER 

In Octobe.~ LJ30 petitioner,, was found guilty of larceny -of an 
, automobile _and fined the sUI;Il ·of ~l~500~00o At the hearing herein he 

testified that the . crime _h_ad -been comrn.i ttecl about ten- years prior 
to the date cH:_~his coriviction and. inv9lved the ta.t:irig of an auto-
.mobile without the ovmer 1 s conse-nt.. In 1:2'3~, while operating a -
saloon prior to Repeal, peti t.ioner was fined· the s1.u11 of $~00·;. 00 for 
illegal possession of liquor o In April 19~/7 he was convicted in a 
Court of Quarter Sessions" o:t1 a charge of, gambling and fined the srnil 
of $~0o00. On October 31, 1939 he was sentenced in a pistrict Court 
of the.United States to serve eighteeri months in a Federal peniten­
t_iary after he· had been found guilty of- operating an illicit 
distillery with intent to defraud the United States of revenueu He 
served about fourteen.months of his term. On March 24, 1942, he-
·pleacled guilty in a Court of Quarter Sessions·to a charge of keep­
ing a slot machine anc~ vvas fined the sum of $7 50 o 00. 

" - f . 

It is. clear that the convj_ction for operating a still subsecnrnnt 
to Repeal involved the element· of m~ral turpitude. - ·Pet_itioner is, 
therefore, disqualified from being ·enployed by or connected in any 
business capacity whatsoever with a licensee. H. So· 33: 1--26. 

It appe.ars that at least five years have elapsed from the.· date 
of· the last conviction.. However, before I exercise rD.y discretion 
to lift the disqualific.a tion, it .. must also _appear to my sa-t=Lsfac­
tion that ~etitioner has conducted himself. in a law-abiding mann~r 
during at least five year·s last past 0nd that his assoqiation w:Lth 

· the ·alcoholic' beye,rage· ind.us try v.ri11 ·not be contrary . to the public · 
,interc~to Ro S. 33:1-3102. 

At the hearing herein petitioner testj_fied that he has been 
unemployed since April 1946 ._ . Our records show that,_ for the pa's t 
four years, -a tavern has been operated at ~51S Federal street, .-
_Camden;i under licenses issued to ~1is vdf.-_:-;, Dorothy Del Duca. The 
evidence in Re Del. Duca 2 decided herewith, c_iscloses that, during 
the course of an investigation made on March 7, 1947, ABC agents 
saw petitioner behind. the bar· J.n the licensed premises at 2ql2 . 
Federal Street-~ At that time nei"ther the licensee nor any per-son 
employed as a manager was present o 'The bartsnder called petitioner, 
_who 'told the bartender not to .i~!V:tke a staterc.ent and v:rho refused, at 
first, to give his name to tpe ABC agents. Petitionl2r contends that 
he was never- employ'ed _on the premises but I a.Iii satisfied that, 
despite his ~disqualificat1on, he was acting as manager of the 
licensed premises on March 7, 19470 
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In viei of such evidence it cannot be concluded that petitioner 
has conduct~d himself in~ ·law-abiding manner .duri0g·at least five. 
ye~rs last.past.. · 

The petition .is, thsrefore, dismis-sedo 

Dated:· .. september 29, 19470 

. ERWIN B.. HOCK 
Commission$r ... 

8. APPELLATE DECISIONS ·- BLACXWELt AND TEITGE Vo NOHTH PLAINFIELD. 

- FRED BLACKWELL and CAHL TEITGE, 
+ 11 c:- rrr;~rT 1·:\j ·(""1 I ij_'"";v DE c~ ,1··1 1\ lJRl:'' 1\"JT · 
u u. .1. \1 .L ·, J .L .a u ~- ~l\ ' 

Appellants, 

·-vs-

BOHOUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOHOUGH 

) 

) 

)· 

) 

OF NOHTfl PLAINFIELD,'} ) 

Respondent ) 

ON APPEAT.J 
CONCLUSIONS AND OB.DEE 

Joseph t.T .. Mutnick, Esq o !J Attorney for .Appellants. 
Augustus S. Drei.er, Esqo, Attorney for Responden.to 
Sidney Simandl,, Esq .. , Attorney for Objector· so · 

B:l THE cmr.li-JIISSIONER.: 

\ 

Tb1s is an appeal froLl the respondent1s refusal to transfer a 
plenary retail consumption license, formerly held by one Marcois for 
premises on Route 2S, to the appellants for premises at lOS-lll-113 
Somerset Street, North Plainfield, No Jo 

_ The premis.es for which the applica t:ion v/as inade i·s a one--s tory 
builcing, containing three stores.. The appellants presently occupy 

, one of such stores 1mowh .as 10~ Somerset Str·eet, where the~r conduct· 
an e'a.ting 0stablishment. The other two s~ores, Known as 111 and 113 
Somerset Street, are occupied by othc-?r perso"r1s anct are conducted, 
respectively, as. an auto seat cover business and a vegetable storeg 

Although the application covered all three stores, which the 
appellant intended to operate as a ·single establisbment after con­
vert:i.ng the premises into one largG restaurant, no plans or Specifi­
cations of intended structural changes were submitted with the 
applicationo · 

In addition, it is admitted that the full .fee for the person-to­
person and place~to-place transfer was n6t deposited with the 
issuing authority at the. time of filing the application, or at any 
time thereafter,. , · 

Either or both of the foregoi,ng reasons are ,sufficient, to 
justify the respondent's denial of the appellants r ,application .. 
CL . the ruling in Bulletin 762, Ite111 5; ]_odl:D.S:_Y" Hop~ Bulletin 769, 
I tern 10 o 

' ' ' 

Treating the application, for present purpose~!) as limited to 
that portion of the building Kno~n as lOS Som~rset Street, it app~ars 
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that the respondent was also warranted in its denial on the stated' 
ground that there was no ~ecessity for the issuance _of the license 
in view ot the nature of the business operated by the ap~ellarits • 

. Thi~ very issue was heretofore determined on an appeal from the 
denial of a consumption li.cense for 'the same premises yvhen conducted 

· by the former. owner from vvhorn the appellants purchased :the business 
in_ June 1941. See iandgraff_ v. Nor~h Plainfielqi Bulletin 284, 
Item.9, decided November 27, 1938 .. In that case, former commis~ioner 
Burnett sustained _the denial, despite the appellant ts· insistence that· 
"none_of the existing licenses in the Borough are issued to rE.'.s­
taurants and that social convenience and necessity require the issu-:­
anee of a, license for his restaurant." It was there said: 

"T~e So~erset Restaurant, cond'.Jcted by _appellant, is 
furnished with a short.order lunch counter, boot:Q.s and 
tables .sea ting 52 persons, serving approximately_ 350 . 
patrons each-dayo Fiom _the photographs in evidence,.it · 
appears to, be a typical lunchroom. · Appellant, his wife 
and two employees testified to occasional requests by .-

'patrons for alcoholic beverages -but cross-eiamination 
established that, despite.the lacK of a liquor licen~e, 
rio appreciable decrease in the vqlu~e of business · 
o_ccurred. In fact, during the dirine1". ho_ur, it was tes­
tified that people stood in line to get ino Two good 
'friends, regular patrons for_ the past five. years·, testi­
fied they 'sometimes' went-elsewhere because n6 liquor 
vras obtainable there~ Appellant· adJni ts yha t a restaurant 
with a liquor license exists just over the line in the 
City, of Plainfield, three blocirn away. fl -

The. proofs on ·i;;he instant appeal fz~il_ to show· any material 
change from ·the sittjation·as- it then existed, -and, indeed, the prem­
ises are, structurally, practically identical with that.described in 
the cited opinion. As in -that c:ase, it cannot be determined· here-in 
that- respondent is ttdenial

1 
Wf1:S arbitrary or unreasonablen o ' 

The action of the respondent is, therefore, affirmed. 

Accordingl~, it is, on this 1st day of October, .1847, 

ORDERED that the appE:;al herein be c-:i.nd the same is hereby 
di smi s s.ed o 

ER.WIN B.f! HOCK 
Commissioner. 
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\ 9" RETAIL LICENSEES - DECANTING - -PEEEISSIBLE FOL \VINE DECANTED UNDK:~ 
REGULATIONS NOo 25 TO HAVE STOPPERSa 

September .~tl, i,947 

Gambarelli & Davitto 
bivision of ·Italian Swiss Colony, Inc. 
New Yor:tc::, N. Y ~ 

Gentlemen~ 

Iri your letter of Septembe~ 23rd you inquire whether retail 
licensees privileged ·to sell alcoholic beverages for on-premises con~ 
sumption in New Jersey illay purchase bul~ wine ip ~0-gallon barrels 
and may decant therefrom into containei~ with stoppersa 

So far as the New Jersey Alcohblic Beverage Law and this Oepart­
ment are concerned, there is no upper limit on the. size of containers -
in which. the _above mentioned reta:Llers may purchase bulk wine and, 
hence, it is permissible for. them_. to purch~se it 'in 50-gal~on bar~el~ 

It is further permissible for these retailers, vvhen rece:iving 
the wine· at their licensed preni.ises, t·o transfrer it from the, barrel 
into decant$rs, bottle~ or other containers so lorig as they do ~o in 
strict accoridance with Stati::; Regul.ations No. 850 Tl~ose regulations, 

·~in p(-;rmi tt:i.ng decanting of wine from the:; original .bulk container, 
specify a type of label which tlK:. i"'e.tailer m-Cist. affix to the recep:.... 
tacles into which the wine is decanted.'} _and they furthe_r requJ.re that 
the decanted wine may not· be ta.k·en out of tlH:; licensed premises but 
shall be: used only for the· 'rett:.:i:iler 's convenience in serving drinks 

. of vdne to his trade for· on-premises consmnptiono Bulletin 82A=, 
I tern 3 recites the regy.lations in full.~ and _exple.ins the reason fer 
their adoption.. , · · , · · · · , . . . . · 

There is nothing in' the regulations -vd1ich prohibits the. use of 
corks, screw caps or similar stoppers for the decanted win~. To the 
contrary,- the regulations pre.suppose the permissibL:: usage of ·such 
stoppers to keep the decanted.wine from det~ribrating. To prohibit 
such stoppers would in l~rge m~asure defeat the purpose of the regti~ 
lations, which is to give the retailer a practicable :G1eans· of 
converting bulK wine ·into convenient containers fro~ which he can 
serve to. his patrons for on.:....premises co'nsumptiono Such a purpose. 
~ontemplates that the decanted wine will stay on, the premises, for' an 
indefinite period of tim~ befoie being exhausted, and hence contem­
plates that it may be suitably· stopped by ari ordinary cork, or screw 
cap, of simila~ stopp~r in ord~r to prevent dete~iorationo 

Hence, 'it is hereby.,·ruled that the abov~~ mentioned.stoppers may, 
be. used for decanted wine. Bulletin 3~2, It6m s; ~hich you mention 
in your lett~r, is in no way opposed to this view but deals with an 
entirely different .question concerning decanting. 

Lest any retailt~r be niislc~d, it is wi2ll carefully to point out 
that the above described type of decanting is permissible only with 

. respect to wineo It has no applicability vdth respect to any other 
-alcoholic beverages .. 

Very trtily yours, 
ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Commissioner., 



.\ 

PAGE 12 BULLETIN 779 

i 
10. 'DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - LEWD B.U,SINESS CARDS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 

FOR 20 DAY~~ LESS .5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter ~f Disciplinary 
.Proceedings against 

1·11.AX Vo LASZEVlSK.I 
T/a.THUNDE~BOLT INN 
S/S Harding Highway 
Hamilton. Tmmshin 
P •. o ... 1vLay s Landing;· RFD 2, N. Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Cons1wp­
tion License C-23, issue,d by the. ·) 
Township Committee of tbe Tovmship' 

. . \ 

,·Of Hamiltono ) 
. . . ' - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~-~ ~ 

f 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Max v .. Laszewski, Defendant-l:ic-ensee, Pro Se. . 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq .. , appearing ·:foi:· Department, of Alcoholic 

· · : Beve~age Control .. 

BY THE· GOMMISSIONEH:· 
' . 

Defei1dant pleads non vul_i to a .chc:;.~ge· _that· on September S, 1947, 
and prior thereto, "he allov:eO.~ ,poss:essed clnd distributed in or about· 
his licensed premises .so-called nbusi·neSS· cards!Y containing obscene,' 
indecen-t, filthy 9 ·1ewd, lascivious and dj_sgusting print:;Lng theroon, 
in v'iolation of.Hule l? of State Regulat1ons No, 200~, 

The, departmental file disclose-~ that during the course of an 
investigation of defendant's premises on· Septernber 9, 194'7, a· ni..unber 

·of cards advertising defendant'~ business wer~ ~eized when the ABC 
investigators observed writing on the reverse si.de of the cards, 
the connotation. of vvhich, appeared to be ·suggestive.. · 

Defendant has no previous adjudicated recordo" I s.hall, there­
fore,-. suspend defenc~"antts license :fOI' a period o.f twerity days, less 
five days t remission ,for the plea en4ered ·herein, -or a net suspen-· 
sion of fifteen days. Re DeDomini90 2 Bull~tin 352, Item 1. 

Accordirtgly, it is, on thi~ 1st <lay of October, 1947, / 

ORDE.RED that Ple.nary Retail Consurnptio"n License C-23, issued by 
1 the Township Committee of _the Township of Hamilton to Max V~ 
Laszewskf", t/a Thunderbolt I~1n,, for premises ·s/s Harding Highway, 
Hamilton.Tovvnship 9 be and the· same 'is hereby .suspended for a period_ 
,of fifteen· Cl5) .day-s; commencing at. 4~00 a.m •. October 7' ·1947' and 
terminat'i"ng at- 4:00 a.m. October 2f;, 1947 . 

I 

I. 

. ERWIN 1 Bo HOCK 
Commissioner .. 

I I ' 
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llo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT I~cuon - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE. 
SUSPENDED .FOR1 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against.r 

rHCHAEL · J. CAHNEY 
~T/a "T?lVIQQr ·:1 c-1~ F.T~ I'..1 , ,~ LJ.. ·"'·-· L1 

164 St. James Place 
Atlantic City, No Jo, 

} 

_) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plem~dy Retail Consurnp- ) 
tion Iicei1se C-203 issued bF ·the J I 

Board ·or Com1nissioners of the 
City of .Atlantic Cityo 

) 

CON CL US IONS 
AND ORDER 

Coulomb, 1v.1cA11is ter & Hunter, Esqs., by Robert N" McAllister., Es~ .. , 
Attorneys for Defend an t-l.ic en:see ~ 

William -.F .. ·wood, Esq", · appeari.ng for Departr.1ent of Alcohol~c 
Beverage Control. · 

BY ~HE CO~MISSIONER: 

De.fendant pl<:; ads non 'vuit t~ a charge alleging that on· August :1, 
1~347 he possessed two bottl~sof 1llicit-alcoholic beverages, to .. wit, 
two 4/5 quart bottles of- nseagrs.m ts Seven Crown Blended Whiskey TY, the 
contents of which vvere not genuine. as labeled, in 'violation of R.o s·:o 
33:1-500 

Defendant ~as a _prior r~cord. On November 6, 1944 his license 
was suspended fot·· a per'iod. of twenty-flve days as a result of. t.ds 

·plea of guilty to various c1iar.ge~:;, -.none of -vvhich, however J concerned 
· possess ion of illic 1 t 11. q uor. -Re Carney , B ulle.t~n _ 640, I tern 3 .. · 

Uncter th~ circurnstances I shall suspend defendant·' s license for 
a period of twenty. days, less. five .days' r<~uission .for the plea 
entered herei.n:.1 or. o.· net suspension of fifteen days· .. 

Accordir1gl~, it is, on this ist d~.y · of October, 1947, 

OHDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-203, issued by 
the Board of ·commissioners of the C1ty of. Atlc.ntic City to· Michael J. 
Carney, t/a Elwood Cafe, for premises 164 St~ James Place, Atl~ntic 
City, be and the same is hereby ,suspended for: a period of fift·cen 
days, commencing at 7:00 a.m. October 7, 19i£7, and terminating at 
7:00 aomo o~tober 22, 1947. 

I. 

EHWIN B. HOCK 
Commlssioner. 
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l2o DISQUALIFICATION - PREVIOUS PETITION· DENIED - APPLICATION HEREIN 
GRANTEDo 

In th~ Matter of an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification · 
Vecause. of. a Conviction, Pursuant _) 
to R~ So 33:1-31020 

Case No. 40~~ o _____ ..._.....;_ 

BY THE COTu'lMISSIONEH: 

) 

- - - ·- ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
A.ND ORDER 

Heretofore; by; an orde~ dated Ja1nmry 19i 1945, it was determined\ 
that petitioner had been convicted in lJ31 of a crime involving, . 
moral turpitude. ·Because of said. deterrnina ti on and a ·subsequent -
convtction in June 194~2_, . the order den~ed ·the· p0tition for relief o 

Cas_e _No,. 4Q2 2 ·Bulletin 64:8, Item ·t:j.. · 

It now appears that s1nce ·June 1~;42 p~ti ·~ioner has had no ;fur­
. ther convictions or arrests. ·Pe ti tio11.er 's only apparent departure 

from the pa th of rec ti ~Ud<;~ seems to have been that for son~e months 
in 1944 -he -was·. employed. by the holder of a. ret:?cil. liquor Tice.rise o' 

Petitioner 1alleges that hc-j believed he was riermi tted ·to accept 
the s~id em~loyment becaus~ five ye~rs had el2p~ed from the dat~ of 
his conviction of a cr1me involving mor·a1 turpj_ tude •. Thts is not 
true, but while ignorax1cf~ of the law is no excuse in criminal or 
dis,c:J_plinc:.ry actions, ~:-.:no.w1~2dge of the lai.,-· is. not a necessary ingre_: 
dient of the_ good faith esseritial in- rehabilitation proceedings. 
Re Cas_e_ -No Q 33~ Bulle ti.n 616 _; I;tem 9. I believe that he acted in 
good faitho 

Petitio:rier proO.uced three witnesses,· all :neighbors, and one a 
member of' the police force· of petitioner's honit3 cm111nuni ty. They 
have all known him practically all i1is lifeo They .. testified that 
at least for the last five years petitio·ner 's reputation has been 
go6d and t~at they believe him to be a~ honest and law-abiding 
person$ · 

/ 

· The. Police Department of petitioner ts home· corn:nmni ty certifies 
_ that "this· d·epartment never bad; any cm11plaints or investigs.tions -
on _...,._.,... (petitioner) since May 16.? 1841 o·n 

I .find that petitioner has 1ived an honest and la'V'.r-abiding °life 
for at l.e~:i.st the. five years last past and that his association with 
the alcoholic beverage ipclusti:y will not be contrary to public 
interest. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2·nd d&.y of October, 1947, 
-· 

ORDERED that petitioner's statutory disqualification because of 
the conviction described herein; bG ·Lmd the same is hereoy removed.,, 
in accordance vlith the provisions of RD s. 33:1-31.,20 

ERWIN B. HOC~C 
Corililli s sioner o 
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13. APPELLATE DECISIONS - MONTGOMERY ET AL. v. TOWNSJIIP 'OF. VIASHINGTON 
(BURLINGTO-N COUNTY) . AND FORD. 

RUSSELL Ee MONTGOMEHY' -· BENJ A~vHN . ) 
CAVILEER., C. ROY CRAMER, WILLIAM. 
FOX,· EAEIJ HILL, HAROLD MAXWELL, ) 
ivrEHEIT'..I1 LEEK; E.UTll UPDIKE, 

· ELIZA.BKI1J-I MICK, · ) . 

Appellants, 

-NS-

) 

y 

·TOWNSHIP COf1foUTTEE OF THE '.I'OVrnSHIP ) 
OF \JVASHINGTON (BURLII1GTON COUNTY) 
and IVIAUhICE FORD and FRANCIS FORD, ) 
t/a FOHD'S INN, 

)· 
. Respondents · 

-1 -· - - - . - ·- - - - ' - ' - ) - - - -,· 

·oN APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND OEDER 

William ·T. Cahill, ·Esqo, Attorney_for Appell~nts~ 
James 1L Davis; Esc;., Attorney for Respond.en ts Maurice and 

Francis Ford ... 
Powell & Parker,\Esqs., by Robert Wo Criscuolo, ESq., Attorneys 

Hespondent .. Township Conirnittee. 

BY THE COMMISSION~H: 

for 

This appeal is from the issuance on May 9; 1947 of a plenary· 
retail consumption license to ·respondents ·Maurice Ford and· Francis 
Ford for premises located on· M~in Road, Green Ba.nb:::, washington. Town:­
shfp, County of Burlington ... Since the license was issued' prlor to 
May 15, 1947-.9 _the pro:visions of PoLo 1947, chapter 94 do not applyo 

. Al though appellants al,lege sundry reasons for r<:;ve_rsa1· of the 
_ action o.f r.espondent Tovmsh:i,.p Comrni ttee, the evidence presented at 

the hearing resolved itself to the question as to whether respondent 
Townshir) Cammi ttee had abused its discretion in issuing anothe1"' · 
plenary retail conswnpti6n ~icense in the tc:rwnshipo. 

l The evidence herein d.iscloses that the population. of the :town-
~hip, according to. the 1940 Federal census, was ~18; that pre~ious 
to the .issuance of the liquor license in question there was one 
plenary retail consumption license idsued arid outstanding in the 
community~ locat.ed approxim.ately one-half mile from respondents 1 

prerni.ses; that the tdwns'hip ·1s primarily a rural i district and vvooded· 
:area; that hunti,ng, bo.q,tlng and fishing faci1i ties attract sports1nen 
from .•outside. the municipality; and thci t berry piclrnrs are employed by 
farmers in the township during th~ ber:J;1Y .seasono · 

I One of the members. of the respondent Tovmship Committe·e testified 
that .. he voted against the issuance of the license in question because 
he was of the opinion that there ~as no ne~d for another liquor . 
e.stabli-shmento A number of residents .of the township· voiced the same 
opiniono TheJ rmnaining. two ritembers -of the -Township Connnit.tee -testi:._ 

· fied that they voteq. for the ·issuance of the license tn question. 
because they believed it vmuld be convenient for the· residents of 
the to-vmship. They ·fu'rther tes tifiecl that the· sole licensee, one .. 

~Michael Capacci"o, indicated. that he· did not desire- the·· trade· of the 
local residents and· that he was indifferent in hi·s attitude tovmrd 
patrons· when they visited his licensed prernises to obtain a drink. 
Committeeman Downs testifi~d that on·one occasion. when he visJted the· 
tavern owned by Capaccio, Michael refused to wai·t on him and his cqm-_ 
pan.ion µ4til he had finished a gmne of shuffl~board. in which he wa~ 
engaged,, Another witness testified that Capaccio locked the doors on 
his-- establisbinent at io·: 00 or 10: 30 in the evenings, allowing those 
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on the licensed premises to remaln, but not permitting other towns­
foL-.: who desired to patronize his establishment to· enter. Michael 
Capaccio denied these charges" HE~ furtY.Ler tsstif.i.ed ~hat al though 
respondents, Ford brothers, were operating for a period of a· mont~ 
at the time of the instant hearing, his bus1ness had not fallen off., 

Francis Ford testifie~ that; during the mont~ since he and his 
brother had started operation of their business, a profit had been 
realizedo At. the time of the hec:-tring of the within appeal, there 
was no indication that any comp.lo.ints had been made to the local 
police or to the State Department concerning the opnration of 
respondents Fords' taverno 

The dE?term:Lrn:.i ti on as to the number of licensed premises to be 
per.mi tted in a conuimrlity is a matter confided to the sound G.iscretion 
of th0 . ..L..! ::: cui no· CnLutl10'"l

0 t"·y· T; Q 7' 17,• ·1 -1°1 :.i1·~1c·: c.:../l ·-r··l··1e 'o' uru~· Pll of _.... v J-1 ,:;. -· 0 - J._ J.. 0 1\. • u 0 "'"· ... • ...- v ...... 1. ""--' ..i... - . - "'-, 
showing that an issu:l.ng authority's discretion was abused rests with 
the app~llant o §fgal Q!_ __ j:ll .. _y_~j;l:L:f:to_D_ .. ~-~L al!._L .Dulle tin 732, I tern 5. 

The State commissioner ts function in appeals of this type is not 
to substitute his personal opinion for ti:1c::.t of the issuing authority, 
but rather to determine w'l1ether reasonable cause exists for its 
opinion and, if so!) to aff:Lrm. Jjafalqv.-.~~i. __ ::{_!_. Trerr~olh Bulletin 155, 
Item B; Curry v,, Marga~~-... f)i.~Y..L Bul1etj_n 460, Item 9 .. 

After cons id era tion of the testj_;.nony in the instc;_nt case J I find 
that appellants have failed to sustain the burden imposed upon them. 
The majority of the mem.bc:;rs of the 1rmvns.ntp cm:w1i ttce were of the 
opinion that another license wa.s ·warranted in t.t1e townshipo In view 
of the evidence he~ein, I cannot say that the local issuing author­
ity abused its discretion j_n approving the application for the 
license o '11he action of the Township Gommi ttee J therefore, will be 
affirmed .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this ~nd day of October,· 1947!1 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be and-ths same is hereby 
dismissed .. 

ERY"JIN Bo HOCl:\. 
Commis sione:t o 

14. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

Silvio Ferretti 
1184 Edgewater Ave., Ridgefield, No Jo 

Application for Plena~y Winery License filed Octciber b, 1947. 

Tidewater Field Warehouses; Inca 
Hudson Terrace, Fort Lee, N. J .. 

Application for Public Warehouse License filed October ~' 1947. 

Hobert H .. Gr'aupner, Incorporated 
829-841 Market Sta 
Harrisburg, Pa. 

Application for Limited Wholesale license filed October 6, 1947. 

Bunnell No F .. Leif.ried, t/ a Long Bfjach Transf~;;;r 
·Amber and Delaware Ave", Beach Hav 12n, N" J 0 

Application for Transportation Licbnse filed October 6, 1947,, 

New Jersey State libra«y Commissioner .. 


